

Nos. 20-1158

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE NORTH AMERICAN MISSION BOARD OF THE SOUTHERN
BAPTIST CONVENTION, INC.,

Petitioner

v.

WILL MCRANEY,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS AND
ASSOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS
INTERNATIONAL IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Jon Endean
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018

Zachary G. Parks
Counsel of Record
Andrew J. Henley
Elizabeth N. Ertle
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000
zpark@cov.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

MARCH 12, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari
Because The Fifth Circuit’s Decision
Impermissibly Disadvantages Non-
Hierarchical Religious Organizations.3

A. The Religion Clauses Provide the
Same Level of Protection to
Hierarchical and Non-Hierarchical
Religious Organizations.4

B. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Gives
Non-Hierarchical Religious
Organizations Second-Class Status.....6

II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari
Because the Fifth Circuit’s Decision
Threatens the Religious Liberty of
Religious Schools.9

A. The Governance Decisions of
Religious Schools Are Entitled to the
Protections of the Ecclesiastical
Abstention Doctrine.9

B. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Would
Weaken Religious Liberty Protections
for Religious Organizations that
Provide Credentialing Services to
Religious Schools.11

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	3, 5, 11
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	14
<i>McRaney v. N. Am. Mission Bd. of the S. Baptist Convention, Inc.</i> , 966 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2020).....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. of Am. & Canada v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	4, 5, 13
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	10, 14
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871).....	5

Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Constitution, amend. I *passim*
U.S. Constitution, amend. XIV 13

Other Authorities

American Association of Christian
Schools, *2020 Accreditation Manual*
(2020), <https://www.aacs.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/02/2020-Accd-Manual-4.-Standards-for-Accd.pdf> 12

Robert G. Torbet, *A History of the Baptists* (2d ed. 1963)..... 7
